

No. 17-395

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAYLOR FARMS PACIFIC, INC. D/B/A TAYLOR FARMS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIA DEL CARMEN PENA, CONSUELO HERNANDEZ,  
LETICIA SUAREZ, ROSEMARY DAIL, WENDELL T.  
MORRIS, on behalf of themselves and on behalf of all  
other similarly situated individuals,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN M. BICKFORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. REX PARRIS  
PARRIS LAW FIRM  
43364 10<sup>th</sup> Street West  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
(661) 949-2595  
jbickford@parrislawyers.com

ADAM R. PULVER  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondents*

January 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 2  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 8  
I. The question raised by Petitioner was not de-  
cided below. .... 9  
    A. The district court stated that the evi-  
dence at issue was admissible. .... 9  
    B. The district court’s decision did not  
turn on the challenged exhibit. .... 12  
II. The decision below does not conflict with the  
decision of any court of appeals..... 13  
CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 16
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956) .....	9
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Brinker Restaurant Group v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>Bryant v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 432 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	11
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	9
<i>Campbell v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 250 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	13

<i>Contreras v. Land Restoration LLC</i> , No. 1:16-CV-883-RP, 2017 WL 663560 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2017).....	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	15
<i>In re Directech Southwest, Inc.</i> , No. 08-1984, 2009 WL 10663104 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 2009) .....	11
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 18
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Jama v. GCA Services Corp., Inc.</i> , No. C16-0331RSL, 2017 WL 4758722, (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2017).....	16
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Nehme</i> , 632 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Bank N.A.</i> , 880 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950) .....	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	5, 16

<i>Morrow v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 11-cv-01497-BAS-KSC, 2017 WL 2423825 (S.D. Cal. Jun. 5, 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Pedroza v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , No. ED CV 11-298-GHK, 2013 WL 1490667 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2013) .....	5, 10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	11
<i>Priddy v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Steward v. Janek</i> , 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016) .....	18
<i>Stockwell v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14, 18
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	17

*United States v. Jennings*,  
724 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 11

*Wal-Mart v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 5, 14, 15

*In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability  
Litigation*,  
644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 1006..... 4, 10, 11

California Labor Code § 512(a) ..... 3, 6
